

No. 06-2238

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PAM HUBER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas, Fort Smith Division
The Honorable Robert T. Dawson, Judge

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Ann Elizabeth Reesman
Laura Anne Giantris
McGUINNESS NORRIS & WILLIAMS,
LLP
1015 Fifteenth St., N.W. Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

July 26, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
AN EMPLOYER’S OBLIGATION UNDER THE ADA TO MAKE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION STOPS SHORT OF PROVIDING A COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE FOR AN EMPLOYEE WITH A DISABILITY OVER OTHER CANDIDATES FOR INTERNAL POSITIONS	6
I. THE ADA MANDATES EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY – NOT EQUAL RESULTS	6
A. Like Other Civil Rights Laws, The ADA Prohibits Discrimination Against, But Does Not Promote Discrimination For, Its Protected Class	6
B. The ADA Requires Only An Objectively “Reasonable” Accommodation	8
II. PROVIDING A COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE GOES BEYOND WHAT IS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE	10
A. Accommodation Requests, Such As Competitive Advantages, That Do Not Serve Disability-Related Needs Are “Presumptively Unreasonable”	10
B. Both The ADA’s Legislative History And The Contemporaneous Administrative Interpretation Eschew Competitive Advantages For One Group Over Another	13

- C. The Consistent Interpretations Of A Majority Of The Courts Of Appeals Confirm That The ADA Does Not Mandate Competitive Advantages For Disabled Individuals14
- D. Competitive Advantages Would Require Employers To Disregard The Legitimate Rights And Expectations Of Other Employees16
- E. Competitive Advantages Would Supersede Other Legitimate Nondiscriminatory Employer Policies, Including The Management Prerogative To Choose The Best Candidates For Positions18

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aka v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Allen v. Interior Construction Services, Ltd.</i> , 214 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Burns v. Coca Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Dalton v. Subaru-Isuzu Automotive, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</i> , 56 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Humiston-Keeling, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2000)	6, 12, 19, 20
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	7
<i>Kiel v. Select Artificials, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Malabarba v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Peebles v. Potter</i> , 354 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	5, 10, 13
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Terrell v. US Air</i> , 132 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	7
<i>US Airways v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wernick v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 91 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Williams v. United Insurance Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.*.....6

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.* *passim*

 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-121175

 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8).....7

 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9).....7

 42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)8

 42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)8

 42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)8

 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)5, 8

 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....8

Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 7932

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000-e *et seq.*6

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. (2005)14, 23

56 Fed. Reg. 8578 (Feb. 28, 1991)3

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 30313, 22

S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)13, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward G. Guedes, *Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.—Writing Affirmative Action
Into the Americans with Disabilities Act?*, 73 Fla. Bar J. 68 (Oct. 1999).....21
